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MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION

www.MontourRec.com

7:00pm January 22, 2024 Regular Meeting Agenda
Montour Preserve Environmental Education Center, 374 Preserve Rd, Danville, PA 17821
or https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82605822438?pwd=dzRWS3Y3aGNmL0dUVHB2a3dIM1BFUT09
To connect by phone: (929) 205 6099 | Meeting ID: 826 0582 2438 | Passcode: 394657

Call to Order

Welcome New Board Members (Montour County Commissioner Rebecca Dressler and
Danville Borough Councilman Michael Wert)

Election of 2024 Officers

Public Comment

Officer Reports
e Chairman’s Report
e Treasurer’s Report (pages 2 - 22)
e Secretary’s Report

Partner Reports

e Danville Area School District
Danville Borough
Mahoning Township
Montour County
Riverside Borough
Washingtonville Borough

Assistant Director’s Report (Julian Brehm) (page 23)

Director’s Report (Bob Stoudt) (pages 24 — 35)
e 2024 State Ethics Commission Statement of Financial Interests Forms

Old Business

New Business

Approval of Resolution 2024-1 (Signature Authority) (page 36)

Approval of Small Games of Chance License Renewal

Approval to Apply for Community Giving Foundation Grant ($2,000) for Mill Park Development

Approval to Hire Tree Care Professional for Removal of Hazardous Trees along the Hess Recreation

Area Hess Loop Trail (amount not to exceed $4,000)

e Approval to Request Danville Borough Grant Application Support for Hess Field Access Road
Reconstruction (pages 37 — 41)

Other Items

Adjournment
next meeting: 7:00pm Monday, February 26


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82605822438?pwd=dzRWS3Y3aGNmL0dUVHB2a3dIM1BFUT09
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Number or Transaction Date Sent to Recorded on Bank " Statement of Revenues & Grant to Credit or " Account
o et rceounting oredon® Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting Eemensce e o | e f apmicasie | D € [ cred( | Col
« i M
debitcard | 11/13/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Cole's Hardware (sandpaper, grinding brush, 2-cycle oil) |Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trai ontour County 2251 95,308.85
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 11/14/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Sheetz (unleaded gas for 2-cycle tools) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 354 95,305.31
maintenance Hotel Tax
« i M
debitcard | 11/16/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Great Valu (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trai ontour County 62.00 95,243.31
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 11/17/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Microsoft (Microsoft 365 annual license for Brehm dues & fees dues & fees Montour County 74.19 95,169.12
computer) Hotel Tax
debitcard | 11/18/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Amazon (toner cartridges, wall calendar, legal paper) office expenses office expenses M"’:&“ﬂ" iz:"‘y 303.42 94,865.70
debitcard | 11/20/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Cole's Hardware (bird feed) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 31.79 94,833.91
maintenance Hotel Tax
574 | 11/20/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Harris Pest Control (lawn care] Montour Preserve (lawn care] park and trail Montour County | (g4 4 93,243.91
7
maintenance Hotel Tax
7575 11/20/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Downs Plumbing (Montour Preserve plumbing repair) [Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 408.00 92,835.91
maintenance Hotel Tax
7576 11/20/2023 12/2/2023 PA Dept. of Environmental Protection (annual water Montour Preserve (water testing) par‘k and trail Montour County 50.00 92,785.91
system fee) Hotel Tax
7577 11/20/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Erie Insurance (workers' comp insurance) insurance insurance M°?;”e" 2::"“’ 112.00 92,673.91
7578 | 11/20/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Verizon Montour Preserve (telephone) park and trail Montour County 115.73 92,558.18
maintenance Hotel Tax
7579 11/20/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Press Enterprise (public notice - 2024 lawn care) public notices public notices M°?;”e" 2::"“’ 79.80 92,478.38
$52.47 admin/misc; Montour Counts
7580 11/20/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Airiam MDT, LLC (website hosting) $52.47 admin/misc; $52.47 Montour Preserve (website) |$52.47 park & trail °: °(“r‘ T°u" Y 104.94 92,373.44
maintenance otel Tax
7581 11/20/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 1/5 - 11/18) payroll - Piatt wages M°Zt:;" i::my 42881 91,944.63
7582 11/20/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 [Julian Brehm (payroll 11/5 - 11/18) payroll - Brehm wages M°’:§l"e" i:;”"y 1,376.74 90,567.89
7583 11/20/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 11/5 - 11/18) payroll - Stoudt wages M°Zt:;" 2::"“’ 1,879.56 88,688.33
debitcard | 11/21/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |USPS Danville (stamps) office expenses office expenses M°’:§l"e" i::"‘y 39.60 88,648.73
debitcard | 11/21/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Cole's Hardware (batteries) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 18.01 88,630.72
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 11/22/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Fromm Electric (light bulbs) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 31.45 88,599.27
maintenance Hotel Tax
automatic Montour County
11/23/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |zoom dues & fees dues & fees 16.95 88,582.32
payment Hotel Tax
automatic Montour County
11/24/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |Ride With GPS (monthly fee) dues & fees dues & fees 10.00 88,572.32
payment Hotel Tax
comati $14.31 park & trail Montour Counts
a”a"::n‘f 11/26/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |MailChimp (monthly email plan subscription) $14.31 Montour Preserve (email); $14.31 admin/misc.  |maintenance; $14.31 °’;;’l"e" TZ”" o 28.62 88,543.70
pay! miscellaneous expenses X
7584 11/29/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 12/1-12/31/23 |PPL Electric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park and trail Montour County 57.23 88,486.47
maintenance Hotel Tax
7585 11/29/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 12/1-12/31/23 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 565.23 87,921.24
maintenance Hotel Tax
7586 11/29/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 12/1-12/31/23 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 1,218.04 86,703.20
maintenance Hotel Tax
7587 11/29/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 12/1-12/31/23 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 57.05 86,646.15
maintenance Hotel Tax
7588 11/29/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 12/1-12/31/23 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 36.95 86,609.20
maintenance Hotel Tax
$479 contributions and
user fees (Montour
$479 Montour Preserve donations; $470 Montour Preserve); 5470
Preserve pavilion/auditorium rental fees; $75 contributions and user
deposit | 11/29/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |deposit e P 2l fees; ) fees (Montour Preserve); 147400 | 88,083.20
unrestricted donations; $450 special project donations 575 contributions and
(Carter Kishbaugh Eagle Scout project) cor foes (umrected);
$450 contributions and
user fees (special projects)
4,000 contributions and
user fees (Hopewell Park
4,000 H Il Park Pump Track project donation; $500
deposit | 11/30/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |deposit im Emc:’::‘;’:na:;n ump Track project donation; $500|, - "x” \ oroject); $500 4500.00 | 92,583.20
contributions and user
fees (unrestricted)
’ . ’ park and trail Montour County
debitcard | 11/30/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 12/1-12/31/23 |Cole’s Hardware (drill bits) park maintenance tools & supplies ! 7.41 92,575.79
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 11/30/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 12/1-12/31/23 | OIS’ Hardware (plumbing supplies for Hess Restroom | .o oo ooion Area (restrooms) park and trail Montour County 47.02 92,528.77
men's room urinal) maintenance Hotel Tax
interest | 11/30/2023 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |interest interest interest 2083 | 92,549.60
automatic | 4y 155093 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |US Treasury (October payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages Montour County 2,411.70 90,137.90
payment Hotel Tax
automatic | 1 155003 | 12/2/2023 | 11/1-11/30/23 |PA Dept. of Revenue (October payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages Montour County 318558 89,819.32
payment Hotel Tax




Number or Transaction Date Sent to Recorded on Bank " Statement of Revenues & Grant to Credit or ” Account
o et rceounting oredon® Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting Eemensce e o | e f apmicasie | D € [ cred( | Col
1589 La/aj2023 | 620 | 12/1- 1373123 |Meaws Container Service, LLC (Hess Recreation Area and [$130 Montour Preserve (trash); $70 Hess Recreation Area park and trail Montour County 200,00 8961932

Montour Preserve trash service) (trash) maintenance Hotel Tax
7590 12/4/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 ['U1an Brehm (personal vehicle usage reimbursement |\ 1\ ehicle usage reimbursement park and trail Montour County 176.20 89,443.12
11/8-11/30) maintenance Hotel Tax
7591 12/4/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |skyPacket (Montour Preserve internet service) Montour Preserve (internet service) park and trail Montour County 79.00 89,364.12
maintenance Hotel Tax
7592 12/4/2023 | 1/6/2024 Craig Reinard (payroll 11/19 - 12/2) payroll - Reinard wages M“’::t”erl 2::"” 7.43 89,356.69
7593 12/4/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 11/19 - 12/2) payroll - Piatt wages M(’:;’;rl i::"ty 134.76 89,221.93
7594 12/4/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |Julian Brehm (payroll 11/19 - 12/2) payroll - Brehm wages M“’::t”erl 5::"” 899.22 88,322.71
7595 12/4/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 11/19 - 12/2) payroll - Stoudt wages M(’:;’;rl i::"ty 1,695.12 86,627.59
debitcard | 12/4/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31723 |COIe's Hardware (batteries, adhesive remover, gloves, |1 b cerve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 40.62 86,586.97
and putty knife) maintenance Hotel Tax
Community Giving
K and trail Foundation -
debitcard | 12/5/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |Home Depot (three gallons stain for benches) Washingtonville Revitalization projects park and trai ouncation- 203.46 86,383.51
Delong Park grant
Community Giving
debitcard | 12/5/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |AgPro Farm & Home (stain brushes for bench stain)  |Washingtonville Revitalization projects park and trail Foundation - 16.95 86,366.56
DeLong Park grant

debitcard | 12/5/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |AgPro Farm & Home (extension cords and lights) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 59.47 86,307.09

maintenance Hotel Tax

debitcard | 12/7/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |Millville Hardware (keys) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 9.51 86,297.58

maintenance Hotel Tax

debitcard | 12/13/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |Home Depot (shelves and brackets) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 203.00 86,094.58

maintenance Hotel Tax
- -

automatic | 4, 1o 0003 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 of ( payroll | roll taxes wages Montour County 291,71 85,802.87

payment taxes) Hotel Tax

automatic | ) 15/2003 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |US Treasury (November payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages Montour County 2,183.86 83,619.01

payment Hotel Tax
759 12/19/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |lulian Brehm (payroll 12/3 - 12/16) payroll - Brehm wages M°:§t“e'| i::my 1,425.63 82,193.38
7597 12/19/2023 1/6/2024 Candy Fisher (cleaning services) $128 Hess Recr‘eallcn Area (restrooms); $608 Montour par‘k and trail Montour County 736.00 81,457.38
Preserve (cleaning service) maintenance Hotel Tax
7598 12/19/2023 | 1/6/2024 Robert Stoudt (payroll 12/3 - 12/16) payroll - Stoudt wages M°:§t“e'| i::my 730.68 80,726.70
7599 12/19/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 12/3 - 12/16) payroll - Piatt wages Mc:[:(l;: i::"w 420.17 80,306.53
« i M
7600 12/19/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |Verizon Montour Preserve (telephone) park and trai ontour County 115.73 80,190.80
maintenance Hotel Tax

automatic | ) )4/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |Ride With GPS (monthly fee) dues & fees dues & fees Montour County 10.00 80,180.80

payment Hotel Tax

automatic Montour County

12/25/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |zoom dues & fees dues & fees 16.95 80,163.85
payment Hotel Tax

automatic $16.43 misc. expenses; Montour Count

oot | 12/26/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23  |MailChimp (monthly email plan subscription) $16.43 admin/misc; $16.43 Montour Preserve (email)  [$16.43 park & trail ot 32.86 80,130.99

pay maintenance
' ) : ) park and trail Montour County

7601 | 12/28/2023 | 1/6/2024 Julian Brehm (mileage reimbursement) personal vehicle usage reimbursement 227.29 79,903.70
maintenance Hotel Tax

2602 | 12282003 | vea02a Menco Mechanical (Montour Preserve HVACSystem || o epain park and trai Montour County | . 0 817067
repairs) maintenance Hotel Tax

interest | 12/31/2023 | 1/6/2024 | 12/1-12/31/23 |interest interest interest 18.20| 78,197.87
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Number or Transaction Date Sentto | Recorded on Bank Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or Account
e ate s Statomont Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting e war Debit f applicable) | Ot 01 Credit (+) Salone
2024 beginning balance 78,197.87
— . . I Montour County
7603 1/3/2024 PPL Electric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 60.85 78,137.02
N Montour County
7604 1/3/2024 IASCAP (annual music licensing fee) dues & fees dues & fees Hotel Tox 434.00 77,703.02
7605 1/3/2024 Heaps Container Service $130 Montour Preserve (trash); $70 Hess Recreation Area park & trail maintenance Montour County 200.00 77,503.02
(trash) Hotel Tax
N N Montour County
7606 1/3/2024 SkyPacket Networks Montour Preserve (internet service) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 79.00 77,424.02
. o . X " ) . Montour County
debit card 1/3/2024 VistaPrint (accounting stamps) office supplies office supplies Hotel Tax 56.16 77,367.86
VinyIDi ™M P M P M
debitcard | 1/4/2024 inylDisorder (Montour Preserve, Montour Preserve | \yoicing fundraising ontour County 369.96 76,997.90
launch tag, and MARC supporter stickers) Hotel Tax
N " N . " N Montour County
debitcard | 1/4/2024 GreatValu (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 35.43 76,962.47
N " Montour County
7607 1/5/2024 Dennis Piatt (payroll 12/17 - 12/30/23) payroll - Piatt wages Hotel Tax 378.85 76,583.62
. Montour County
7608 1/5/2024 Julian Brehm (payroll 12/17 - 12/30/23) payroll - Brehm wages Hotel Tax 1,578.58 75,005.04
Montour County
7609 1/5/2024 Robert Stoudt (payroll 12/17 - 12/30/23) payroll - Stoudt wages Hotel Tax 274.50 74,730.54
N N . " N N N Montour County
7610 1/5/2024 Press Enterprise (2024 meeting advertising) public notices public notices Hotel Tax 56.30 74,674.24
$700 contributions and
user fees (Montour
Preserve); $1,616
tributi d
$700 Montour Preserve (pavilion reservations); $1,616 :::5 '('M‘;r“tg:ra:re:':‘:e'_
deposit 1/9/2024 deposit Montour Preserve (donations); $400 Hess Recreation N ’ 4,091.00 78,765.24
N - N $400 contributions and
Area (donations); $1,375 unrestricted donations .
user fees (Hess Recreation
Area); $1,375
contributions and user
fees (unrestricted)
7611 1/10/2024 BMI (annual music licensing fee) dues & fees dues & fees M°'::t”e’| (T:z:"ty 435.00 78,330.24
N . N " Montour County
debitcard | 1/11/2024 Lowe's (circular saw, batteries, blades) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 580.84 77,749.40
i ) . " . . Montour County
debit card 1/11/2024 Larry's Lumber (wood, posts, hardware) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 325.70 77,423.70
y . . $47.54 Hess Recreation Area (restroom maintenance);
debit card | 1/13/2024 Cole’s Hardware (cable ties, fence posts, safety fencing, |« 1o g o< Racreation Area (Hess Loop Trail surface  |park & trail maintenance | MOntoUr County 196.32 77,227.38
toilet paper, trash bags) . Hotel Tax
maintenance)
avtopay | 1/16/2024 GoDaddy (two-year renewal of Montour24.com domain | | o o dues & fees Montour County 1030 77,183,008
name) Hotel Tax
7612 1/17/2024 Dennis Piatt (payroll 12/31 - 1/13) payroll - Piatt wages M°’:§t”e'| i::”ty 427.55 76,755.49
Montour County
7613 1/17/2024 Julian Brehm (payroll 12/131 - 1/13) payroll - Brehm wages °:‘::;'I TZ:" ¥ 1,693.24 75,062.25
Montour County
7614 1/17/2024 Robert Stoudt (payroll 12/31 - 1/13) payroll - Stoudt wages Hotel Tax 2,648.73 72,413.52
" " N Montour County
7615 1/17/2024 Verizon Montour Preserve (telephone) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tox 115.69 72,297.83
7616 1/17/2024 Danville Business Alliance (one year membership dues) |dues & fees dues & fees 100.00 72,197.83
$52.47 admin/misc;
52.47 admi isc.; $52.47 Monts P bsite ! Montour County
7617 1/17/2024 [Airiam (website hosting) S! 4 admin / misc.; $! ontour Preserve (website $52.47 park & tral ontour County 104.04 72,002.89
hosting) ) Hotel Tax
maintenance
N P s Montour County
7618 1/17/2024 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 882.82 71,210.07
- . I Montour County
7619 1/17/2024 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 2,152.14 69,057.93
N P - " N Montour County
7620 1/17/2024 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tox 65.93 68,992.00
N P - N N Montour County
7621 1/17/2024 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 31.94 68,960.06
- N N . Montour County
debitcard | 1/17/2024 Dollar General (kitchen supplies) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 19.45 68,940.61
wanster | 1/18/202 transfer from CGF grant checking account to reimburse 21793| 6915850
grant-eligible expenses incurred in 2023
. X X . I Montour County
debit card | 1/18/2024 AgPro (bird seed, snow shovel) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 139.13 69,019.41
transfer of Montour County Hotel Tax funds from Montour Count
transfer 1/19/2024 savings account to reimburse grant-eligible expenses Hotel Tax Y 13,248.26 82,267.67
incurred 1/1 - 1/17/24
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MARC 2023 Savings Account Register (ID 01)

deposit 11/21/23 12/2/23 11/1-11/30/23 |Montour County Hotel Tax grant - Q3 2023 57,255.51 57,261.14

interest 12/31/23 1/6/24 12/1-12/31/23 |interest earned 10/1 - 12/31/23 17.37 57,278.51

MARC 2024 Savings Account Register (ID 01)

2024 beginning balance 57,278.51

13,248.26 44,030.25

2023 CGF Grant - Hess Recreation Area Restroom Checking Account Register (ID 41)

7/5/23 8/3/23 7/1-7/31/23 |initial deposit 2,000.00 | 2,000.00
transfer 10/5/23 11/5/23 10/1 - 10/31/23 |transfer to general checking account to reimburse grant-eligible expenses 1,034.32 965.68
transfer 10/14/23 11/5/23 10/1 - 10/31/23 |transfer to general checking account to reimburse grant-eligible expenses 965.68 0.00

2024 CGF Grant - Hess Recreation Area Restroom Checking Account Register (ID 41)

beginning balance
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MARC 2023 Mahoning Township ARP Grant Checking Account Register (ID 43)

interest 11/30/23 12/2/23 11/1-11/30/23 |interest earned 11/1 - 11/30/23 3.24 15,747.53

interest 12/31/23 1/6/24 12/1-12/31/23 |interest earned 12/1 - 12/31/23 3.34 15,750.87

MARC 2024 Mahoning Township ARP Grant Checking Account Register (ID 43)

2024 beginning balance 15,750.87

2023 CGF Grant - Washingtonville Pavilion Checking Account Register (ID 45)

2023 beginning balance 1,000.00

2024 CGF Grant - Washingtonville Pavilion Checking Account Register (ID 45)

2024 beginning balance
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Montour County Act 13 Grant Checking Account Register (ID 48)

interest 11/30/23 12/2/23 11/1-11/30/23 |interest earned 11/1 - 11/30/23 6.17 | 30,032.07

